ISO 9001
ISO 14001
Certificate Registration No.
12 100 4269
12 104 4269
Actuator controls
Short instructions for bus connection
AUMA MATIC

LT
3
Signal Description Data type Code Notes
TSC (DSR)
Torque switch closing (clockwise
rotation)
1 bit
0 = torque switch not tripped
1 = torque switch tripped
TSO (DÖL)
Torque switch opening (counter-
clockwise rotation)
1 bit
0 = torque switch not tripped
1 = torque switch tripped
LSC (WSR)
Limit switch closing
(clockwise rotation)
1 bit
0 = limit switch not tripped
1 = limit switch tripped
LSO (WÖL)
Limit switch opening
(counterclockwise rotation)
1 bit
0 = limit switch not tripped
1 = limit switch tripped
SS-LOCAL Selector switch in position LOCAL 1 bit
0 = switch not in position LOCAL
1 = switch in position LOCAL
undefined = position OFF
SS-REMOTE
Selector switch in position
REMOTE
1 bit
0 = switch not in position REMOTE
1 = switch in position REMOTE
undefined = position OFF
STE
Electrical fault
(phase fault)
1 bit
0 = no fault
1 = electrical fault (phase fault)
6.4.2.2 Output variant 2
9
Actuator controls AUMA MATIC AM 01.1/AM 02.1
Short instructions for bus connection INTERBUS-S
Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
T
S

0 = no fault
1 = electrical fault (phase fault)
Signal Description Data type Code Notes
TH Motor protection 1 bit
0 = motor protection not tripped
1 = motor protection tripped
ANA-
LOGUE1
Analogue input 1
(position feedback)
8 bit
min: 0 = 0mA / 0V
max: 1,024 = 20mA / 5V
10 bits with bit 4.6 and bit
4.7 (ANALOGUE 1.0 and
ANALOGUE 1.1)
ANA-
LOGUE2
Analogue input 2 (spare) 8 bit
min: 0 = 0mA / 0V
max: 1,024 = 20mA / 5V
10 bits with bit 4.4 and bit
4.5 (ANALOGUE 2.0 and
ANALOGUE 2.1)
FLT1 Fault 1 (STE + TH) 1 bit
0 = no fault
1 = fault
FLT2
Fault 2 (TSC (DSR), TSO (DÖL)
tripped before LSC (WSR), LSO
(WÖL))
1 bit
0 = no torque fault
1 = torque fault
ANALOGUE
LOSS
Loss of analogue signal 1 bit
0 = no loss of signal
1 = loss of signal
FLT3
Fault 3
(24 V DC voltage supply fault)
1 bit
0 = no fault
1 = fault
7. Typical wiring diagram MSP 1B1 T00---F17E1 KMS TP 104/001
8. ID number ID number of AUMA INTERBUS-S interface: '3'
9. Logic board The type of seating - limit or torque seating - (switch S1-2 and switch S3-2,
figure D) must be determined by the valve manufacturer.
10
Actuator controls AUMA MATIC AM 01.1/AM 02.1
INTERBUS-S Short instructions for bus connection
Signal Description Data type Code Remarks
TH Motor protection 1 bit
0 = motor protection not tripped
1 = motor protection tripped
ANA-
LOGUE1
Analogue input 1
(position feedback)
8 bit
min: 0 = 0mA / 0V
max: 1,024 = 20mA / 5V
10 bits with bit 4.6 and
bit 4.7 (ANALOGUE 1.0
and ANALOGUE 1.1)
ANA-
LOGUE2
Analogue input 2 (spare) 8 bit
min: 0 = 0mA / 0V
max: 1,024 = 20mA / 5V
10 bits with bit 4.4 and
bit 4.5 (ANALOGUE 2.0
and ANALOGUE 2.1)
R1 Digital input 1 1 bit Coding depending on connection
R2 Digital input 2 1 bit Coding depending on connection
R3 Digital input 3 1 bit Coding depending on connection
R4 Digital input 4 1 bit Coding depending on connection
Figure D: Logic board A2
Position 1:
limit seating
in end position OPEN
Position 2:
torque seating
in end position OPEN
Position 1:
limit seating
in end position CLOSED
Position 2:
torque seating
in end position CLOSED
S3-2
S1-2
S2-2
Actuator controls AUMA MATIC AM 01.1/AM 02.1
Short instructions for bus connection INTERBUS-S
11
Index
B
Bus connection 4
C
Connection board 4,5
D
Data interface 7
Data width 7
Description of switches 6
E
Electrical connection 3,4
I
ID number 10
INPUT (Slave) 8
L
LEDs 6
Limit switching 4
Logic board 10
Loss of communication 7
M
Maintenance 3
O
OUTPUT 8
P
Potentiometer 4